ORDINANCE NO. 23-42

AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, ADOPTING "CHAPTER 10.30: TRUCK ROUTES" BY REFERENCE AND APPROVING THE ADDITION OF CHAPTER 10.30: TRUCK ROUTES TO THE MARICOPA CITY CODE AND PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY AND THE EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, the City is authorized to regulate truck traffic within the corporate limits of the City.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa believe, after consultation with its staff, that amending Title 10, Vehicle and Traffic, of the City Code to update the rules and regulations related to truck routes within the City would be in the best interest of the City of Maricopa; and

WHEREAS, A.R.S. §9-802 allows a City to adopt a public record by Ordinance as a means to reduce publication costs while ensuring that the public gets fair notice and opportunity to review its operative provisions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

- **SECTION 1.** Those certain documents filed with the City Clerk and entitled "Chapter 10:30: Truck Routes" as set forth in <u>Exhibit A</u>, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby declared a public record. One paper copy and one electronic copy of <u>Exhibit A</u> shall be maintained in compliance with A.R.S. § 44-7041 and available for public inspection during normal business hours in the Office of the City Clerk and shall be available on the City's website at: www.maricopa-az.gov.
- **SECTION 2.** Title 10: Vehicles and Traffic of the Maricopa City Code is hereby amended to include "Chapter 10.30: Truck Routes" as set forth in <u>Exhibits A</u>, and that the amendments depicted therein are hereby approved and adopted.
- **SECTION 3.** The following penalty provisions are included in that certain document known as "Chapter 10:30 Truck Routes":

A violation of any of the provisions of this Chapter shall constitute a class 1 misdemeanor and each occurrence shall constitute a separate offense.

SECTION 4. To the extent of any conflict between other City Ordinances and this Ordinance, this Ordinance shall be deemed to be controlling; provided, however, that this Ordinance is not intended to amend or repeal any existing City Ordinance, Resolution or

{00276083}

regulation except as expressly set forth herein.

SECTION 5. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance shall become effective thirty (30) days from the date of adoption by the City Council for the City of Maricopa.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, this 5th day of December, 2023.

APPROVED:

Nancy Smith

Mayor

ATTEST:

Vanessa Bueras, MMC

City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Denis Fitzgibbons

City Attorney

Pursuant to A.R.S. 9-802(A), EXHIBIT A is on file at:

Office of the City Clerk, City of Maricopa and www.maricopa-az.gov.

Chapter 10.30 Truck Routes

(A) Definitions. In this section, unless the context otherwise requires:

LOCAL DELIVERY means the delivery and pick up of merchandise, materials or equipment to or from a specific location not located on a Truck Route.

LOCAL TRUCK TRAFFIC means use of the roads by non-regulated trucks and by Regulated Trucks that are making a Local Delivery.

REGULATED TRUCKS shall mean any vehicle requiring a permit from the ADOT pursuant to ARS §28-1103.

TRUCK ROUTE means a street or connected segments of streets, within the City of Maricopa, upon which Regulated Truck traffic is directed.

(B) *Designated Truck Routes*. For the purposes of this subsection, the following roadways within the Maricopa City limits, as further depicted on the map as set forth in Exhibit 10.30A, are hereby designated as Truck Routes:

Truck Routes	
Route	Designated Area
Southbound SR 347 to Eastbound Maricopa Casa	Sonoran Desert Parkway to Porter Road
Grande Highway	
Southbound SR 347 to Eastbound Maricopa Casa	Old Maricopa Road
Grande Highway	
Southbound SR 347 to Westbound SR 238	
Southbound SR 347 through City limits	
Northbound SR 347 to Eastbound Maricopa Casa	Sonoran Desert Parkway to Porter Road
Grande Highway	
Northbound SR 347 to Westbound SR 238	
Northbound SR 347 through City limits	
Eastbound SR238 through City limits	
Westbound SR238 through City limits	
Westbound Maricopa Casa Grande Highway to	Porter Road to Sonoran Desert Pkwy
SR347	

- (C) Local Truck Traffic Route. All roads within the City of Maricopa not designated as a Truck Route are designated as Local Truck Traffic only.
- D) Except as expressly provided herein, Regulated Trucks must use the Truck Route except when making a Local Delivery. In making a local delivery, Regulated Trucks must use the shortest route from a Truck Route to the point of delivery or pick-up.

- (E) *Exceptions*. The provisions of this section shall not apply to trucks operating under an emergency condition where the Truck Routes are not available.
- (F) *Violations*. A violation of any of the provisions of this section shall constitute a class 1 misdemeanor and each occurrence shall constitute a separate offense.

